## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM547034

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Revision Military Ltd.		09/26/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RM Soldier Systems, Ltd.
Street Address:	251 Little Falls Drive
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808-1674
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

	I	
Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4198956	BATLSKIN
Registration Number:	4659806	BATLSKIN
Registration Number:	5612794	BATLSKIN CAIMAN
Registration Number:	4658294	BATLSKIN COBRA
Serial Number:	88064072	BATLSKIN CORECHECK
Registration Number:	4558274	BATLSKIN VIPER
Serial Number:	88323833	C2
Serial Number:	88064050	CORECHECK
Serial Number:	87930929	DYNASYM
Serial Number:	86739467	FREEDOM TO PREVAIL
Registration Number:	5525105	NERV CENTR
Serial Number:	87549711	NERV CENTR SWITCHPACK
Serial Number:	87683493	SENSYS COMCENTR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8028627512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 802-863-2375 tmip@drm.com Email:

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006781 FRAME: 0954

900521094

Correspondent Name: Peter Kunin

Address Line 1: Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC
Address Line 2: 199 Main Street, PO Box 190

Address Line 4: Burlington, VERMONT 05402-0190

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter Kunin
SIGNATURE:	/peter kunin/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2019

### **Total Attachments: 12**

source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page6.tif source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page7.tif source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page8.tif source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page9.tif source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page10.tif source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page11.tif source=Trademark Assignment for non-Optics#page12.tif

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

**THIS ASSIGNMENT** is effective as of September 26, 2019 at 8:05 P.M. (the "**Effective Time**"), by and between **REVISION MILITARY LTD.**, a corporation existing under the laws of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 7 Corporate Drive, Essex Junction, Vermont, 05452United States (the "**Assignor**"), and **RM SOLDIER SYSTEMS, LTD.**, a corporation existing under the laws of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 251 Little Falls Drive, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19808-1674, United States (the "**Assignee**").

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner of the entire rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto, including any applications therefor or registrations thereof in Canada, and the United States, and all foreign countries (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS pursuant to the Non-Optics Asset Transfer Agreement effective as of the date hereof between the Assignor and the Assignee (the "Transfer Agreement"), the Assignee has acquired all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith; and

**WHEREAS** the Assignor and the Assignee desire to memorialize the transfer of the Trademarks from the Assignor to the Assignee.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Assignor declares as follows:

The preamble shall form an integral part hereof.

In consideration of the Transfer Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms the sale, assignment and transfer to the Assignee of all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill connected with the use and as symbolized by the Trademarks, all common law and statutory rights related thereto, and all rights of renewal and extension if any relating thereto on a worldwide basis, as of the Effective Time. The Trademarks are being assigned as part of the portion of the Assignor's business to which the Trademarks pertain.

The Assignor further confirms the transfer and assignment to the Assignee of the right to sue for past infringement, to institute or continue opposition and cancellation proceedings and other legal proceedings and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising in connection with such Trademarks.

The Assignor undertakes to, upon the written request of the Assignee, execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of the Assignee, and do all other acts necessary to carry out the intent of this Agreement, as well as to provide such other material, information and/or assistance as the Assignee may consider necessary.

This Agreement has been executed and delivered pursuant to the Transfer Agreement but shall be deemed not to enlarge, diminish, modify, alter or supersede any of the representations, warranties, covenants or agreements set forth in the Transfer Agreement. The Transfer Agreement shall control in the case of any conflict or inconsistency between this Agreement and the Transfer Agreement.

This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties, their successors, administrators, assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction and all those in privity therewith.

Each party irrevocably and unconditionally attorns to the governing law clause set out in Section 11.11 of the Global Purchase Agreement (as such term is defined in the Transfer Agreement) and to the dispute resolution clause set out in Section 11.12 of the Global Purchase Agreement.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trademark Assignment Agreement to be duly executed and signed by their duly authorized officers as of the date and time first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

REVISION MILITARY LTD:

By:

Name/Johathan Blanshay

(duly/authorized for the purposes hereof)

Title: Authorized Signatory

RM SOLDIER SYSTEMS, LTD.

By:

Name: Jongshah Blatishay

(dally futhorized for the purposes hereof)

Titte: President

MTL01: 5125599: v3

## SCHEDULE "A"

# Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Status	Goods and Services	Application/ Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
BATLSKIN	Australia	Registered	(9) Head and body protective equipment, namely combat helmets, face shields, mandible protectors, neck protectors and body armor.	1,554,145	29-Apr-13	1,554,145	30-Oct-13
BATLSKIN	Canada	Registered	(9) Modular protection and attachment systems for combat helmet with or without a visor and mandible guard and allowing for the attachment of a range of capability enhancing devices such as flashlights, cameras, electrooptical surveillance devices and related accessories.	1,474,874	29-Mar-10	TMA874,871	2-Apr-14
BATLSKIN	Canada	Registered	(9) Head and body protective equipment, namely helmets, face shields, mandible protectors, neck protectors and ballistic body armor protection for military, law enforcement and security personnel.	1,496,033	15-Sep-10	TMA933,467	4-Apr-16
BATLSKIN	European Community	Registered	(9) Head and body protective equipment; head and body protective equipment, namely helmets, face shields, mandible protectors, neck protectors and ballistic body protection.	009809187	14-Mar-11	009809187	23-Aug-11
BATLSKIN	Norway	Registered	(9) Head and body protective equipment, namely helmets, face shields, mandible protectors, neck protectors and ballistic body protection.	201103405	22-Mar-11	261,723	28-Sep-11
BATLSKIN	United Kingdom	Registered	(9) Protective headwear and eyewear, modular protection and attachment systems for combat helmet with or without a visor and mandible guard and allowing for the attachment of a range of capability enhancing devices such as flashlights, cameras, electro-	00002544339	9-Apr-10	00002544339	27-Aug-10

В	В	В	В	В	В		
BATLSKIN COBRA	BATLSKIN COBRA	BATLSKIN CAIMAN	BATLSKIN CAIMAN	BATLSKIN	BATLSKIN		Trademark
Canada	Australia	USA	Canada	USA	USA		Jurisdiction
Registered	Registered	Registered	Allowed	Registered	Registered		Status
(9) Head protective equipment, namely combat helmets, mandible protectors and visors.	(9) Head protective equipment, namely combat helmets, mandible protectors and visors.		Intent to Use (9) Head protective equipment, namely helmets, mandible protectors and visors for military, law enforcement and security personnel.	(9) Head protective equipment, namely, helmets, face shields, mandible guards to protect the jaw from impact for military, law enforcement, and security personnel, neck guards to protect the neck from impact for military, law enforcement, and security personnel	(9) Modular protection and attachment systems for combat helmet with or without a visor and mandible guard and allowing for the attachment of a range of capability enhancing devices such as flashlights, cameras, electroptical surveillance devices and related accessories.	optical surveillance devices and related accessories.	Goods and Services
1,600,896	1554156	87/442,036	1,835,002	85/130,092	85/020,701		Application/ Serial Number
2-Nov-12	29-Apr-13	9-May-17	28-Apr-17	15-Sep-10	22-Apr-10		Filing Date
TMA871984	1,554,156	5,612,794		4,659,806	4,198,956		Registration Number
24-Feb-14	14-Aug-13	20-Nov-18		23-Dec-14	28-Aug-12		Registration Date

16-Apr-13	11,338,746	20-Nov-12	11338746	(9) Head protective equipment, namely combat helmets, mandible protectors and visors	Registered	European Community	BATLSKIN VIPER
24-Feb-14	TMA871,983	2-Nov-12	1,600,895	(9) Head protective equipment, namely combat helmets, mandible protectors and visors.	Registered	Canada	BATLSKIN VIPER
14-Aug-13	1,554,152	29-Apr-13	1554152	(9) Head protective equipment, namely combat helmets, mandible protectors and visors.	Registered	Australia	BATLSKIN VIPER
		3-Aug-18	88/064,072	(9) Component feature of ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor, namely, sensors for damage detection that are integrated with ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor; ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor	Allowed	USA	BATLSKIN CORECHECK
19-Apr-19	3,367,562	16-Jan-19	3,367,562	(9) component feature of ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor, namely, sensors for damage detection that are integrated with ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor; ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor	Registered	United Kingdom	BATLSKIN CORECHECK
		23-Jul-18	1910926	(9) component feature of ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor, namely, sensors for damage detection that are integrated with ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor; ballistic resistant and blast resistant body body armor	Pending	Canada	BATLSKIN CORECHECK
23-Dec-14	4,658,294	20-Nov-12	919'\$28	(9) Head protective equipment, namely combat helmets, mandible protectors and visors for military, law enforcement, security personnel, and civilian use	Registered	USA	BATLSKIN COBRA
16-Apr-13	11,338,704	12-Nov-12	11338704	(9) Head protective equipment, namely combat helmets, mandible protectors and visors	Registered	European Community	BATLSKIN COBRA
Registration Date	Registration Number	Filing Date	Application/ Serial Number	Goods and Services	Status	Jurisdiction	Trademark

						-	500000000000000000000000000000000000000
DYNASYM	DYNASYM	CORECHECK	CORECHECK	CORECHECK	C2	BATLSKIN VIPER	Trademark
USA	Canada	USA	United Kingdom	Canada	USA	USA	Jurisdiction
Allowed	Pending	Allowed	Registered	Pending	Pending	Registered	Status
INTENT TO USE (9) Heads-up displays (HUDs) in the nature of transparent electronic displays and associated software providing	INTENT TO USE (9) Heads-up displays (HUDs) in the nature of transparent electronic displays and associated software providing military, law enforcement, and security personnel with navigational and operational information and visual symbols, for use in personal protective equipment such as helmets and eyewear.	(9) Component feature of ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor, namely, sensors for damage detection that are integrated with ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor; ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor	(9) Component feature of ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor, namely, sensors for damage detection that are integrated with ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor; ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor	(9) component feature of ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor, namely, sensors for damage detection that are integrated with ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor; ballistic resistant and blast resistant body armor	Intent to Use (9) Component of a cobmat helmet, namely, a two-way tactical radio embodied in a headset comprised of a microphone, together with earpieces having speakers and providing hearing protection	(9) Head protective equipment, namely combat helmets, mandible protectors and visors for military, law enforcement, security personnel, and civilian use	Goods and Services
87/930,929	1,898,255	88/064,050	3,367,560	1,910,927	88/323,833	85/783,587	Application/ Serial Number
22-May-18	9-May-18	3-Aug-18	16-Jan-19	23-Jul-18	4-Mar-19	20-Nov-12	Filing Date
			3,367,560			4,558,274	Registration Number
			5-Apr-19			1-Jul-14	Registration Date

NERV CENTR	NERV CENTR	FREEDOM TO PREVAIL	FREEDOM TO PREVAIL		Trademark
USA	Canada	USA	Canada		Jurisdiction
Registered	Registered	Allowed	Allowed		Status
(9) Batteries; battery chargers; battery monitoring devices that may be attached to a battery to monitor the performance of the battery and operating software for use therewith, sold as a unit; battery pack; integrated battery backup systems comprising	(9) Batteries, namely, general purpose batteries; battery chargers, namely, all-purpose battery chargers for use in military equipment; battery monitoring devices, namely, analog or digital monitor modules that may be attached to one or more electric storage batteries to monitor the performance, capacity and health of the battery and operating software for use in analyzing and evaluating battery function, sold as a unit, battery pack, namely, a rechargeable lithium ion battery, or a rechargeable electric storage battery with two primary power connectors and one USB connector to supply and accept power; lithium ion batteries, lithium phosphate batteries; power controllers for controlling power flow between electric storage batteries and military equipment; power distributing boxes; rechargeable electric storage batteries	(9) Sports helmets; Safety helmets; Protective helmets; Protective face shields for protective helmets and sports helmets.	(9) Sports helmets; protective helmets for motorcyclists; protective helmets for military, law enforcement and security personnel; protective face shields for protective helmets and sports helmets.	military, law enforcement, and security personnel with navigational and operational information and visual symbols, for use in personal protective equipment such as helmets and eyewear	Goods and Services
86/435,050	1,696,822	86/739,467	1,741,505		Application/ Serial Number
27-Oct-14	6-Oct-14	27-Aug-15	12-Aug-15		Filing Date
5,525,105	994,613				Registration Number
24-Jul-18	17-Apr-18				Registration Date

					To the state of th	888888888888
SENSYS COMCENTR	SENSYS COMCENTR	SENSYS COMCENTR	NERV SWITCHPACK	NERV SWITCHPACK		Trademark
ENTR	ENTR	ENTR	CENTR	CENTR		¥
European Community	Canada	Australia	ASU	Canada		Jurisdiction
Registered	Published	Pending	Allowed	Allowed		Status
(9) Component of a combat helmet, namely, a two-way tactical radio embodied in a headset comprised of a microphone, together with earpieces having speakers and providing hearing protection; (9) Component of a combat helmet, namely, a two-way tactical radio embodied in a headset comprised of a microphone, together with earpieces having speakers and providing hearing protection, the foregoing not including any digital voice	(9) Component of a combat helmet, namely, a two-way tactical radio embodied in a headset comprised of a microphone, together with earpieces having speakers and providing hearing protection together with a software application to control the communications.	(9) Component of a combat helmet, namely, a two-way tactical radio embodied in a headset comprised of a microphone, together with earpieces having speakers and providing hearing protection	(9) Lithium-ion battery for use with land vehicles	(9) Lithium-ion battery for use with land vehicles	a battery, an electronic measurement apparatus for use in the measurement of battery health and performance, and a remote computer software program that uses the foregoing data to trend, predict and store data related to the health of the battery; lithium ion batteries, lithium ion phosphate batteries, lithium phosphate batteries; monitoring devices for monitoring battery performance characteristics; power controllers; power distributing boxes; rechargeable electric batteries; renewable battery system to provide backup power;	Goods and Services
17898270	1,870,531	1,925,291	87/549,711	1,848,536		Application/ Serial Number
9-May-18	30-Nov-17	9-May-18	21-InJ-12	20-Jul-17		Filing Date
17,898,270						Registration Number
2-Nov-18						Registration Date

SENSYS COMCENTR	SENSYS COMCENTR	SENSYS COMCENTR	Trademark
Switzerland	New Zealand	Israel	Jurisdiction
Registered	Registered	Registered	Status
(9) Component of a combat helmet, namely, a two-way tactical radio embodied in a headset comprised of a microphone, together with earpieces having speakers and providing hearing protection; the foregoing not including any digital voice messaging functionality for storage or transmission of audio messages, and not for use in a business or industrial environment; (9) Component of a combat helmet, namely, a two-way tactical radio embodied in a headset comprised of a microphone, together with earpieces having speakers and providing hearing protection	(9) Component of a combat helmet, namely, a two-way tactical radio embodied in a headset comprised of a microphone, together with earpieces having speakers and providing hearing protection	messaging functionality for storage or transmission of audio messages, and not for use in a business or industrial environment.  (9) Component of a combat helmet, namely, a two-way tactical radio embodied in a headset comprised of a microphone, together with earning protection; (9) Component of a combat helmet, namely, a two-way tactical radio embodied in a headset comprised of a microphone, together with earpieces having speakers and providing hearing protection; the foregoing not including any digital voice messaging functionality for storage or transmission of audio messages, and not for use in a business or industrial environment	Goods and Services
73136/2018	1092503	305324	Application/ Scrial Number
11-May-18	9-May-18	13-May-18	Filing Date
722,212	1,092,503	305,324	Registration Number
11-May-18	14-Nov-17	13-May-18	Registration Date

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Status	Goods and Services	Application/ Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
SENSYS COMCENTR	USA	Allowed	Intent to Use (9) Component of a combat helmet, namely, a two-way tactical radio embodied in a headset comprised of a microphone, together with earpieces having speakers and providing hearing protection; the foregoing not including any digital voice messaging functionality for storage or transmission of audio messages, and not for use in a business or industrial environment	87/683,493	14-Nov-17		
BATLSKIN	China	Registered	(9) Combat helmets; face shields; protection devices for personal use against accidents; clothing for protection against accidents, irradiation and fire; teeth protectors; goggle; bullet-proof clothing; bullet-proof vest	29465874	7-Mar-18	29465874	14-Jan-19
BATLSKIN CAIMAN	China	Registered	Intent to Use (9) Head protective equipment, namely, combat helmets, face shields, protection devices for personal use against accidents; teeth protectors; goggle	29465873	7-Mar-18	29465873	14-Jan-19
BATLSKIN COBRA	China	Registered	(9) Head protective equipment, namely, combat helmets, face shields, protection devices for personal use against accidents; teeth protectors; goggle	29465872	7-Mar-18	29465872	21-Jan-19
BATLSKIN IN CHINESE CHARACTERS (百特司金)	China	Published	(9) Protective masks; protective helmets; protection devices for personal use against accidents; clothing for protection against accidents, irradiation and fire; teeth protectors; goggle; bullet-proof clothing; bullet-proof vest	33,206,987	30-Aug-18		
BATLSKIN VIPER	China	Registered	(9) Head protective equipment, namely, combat helmets, face shields, protection devices for personal use against accidents; teeth protectors; goggle	29465871	7-Mar-18	29465871	14-Jan-19
BATTLE SKIN IN CHINESE CHARACTERS (战斗肤)	China	Published	(9) Protective masks; protective helmets; protection devices for personal use against accidents; clothing for protection against accidents, irradiation and fire; teeth	33,206,988	30-Aug-18		

10